
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2019.

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone - 2018/1445 - For Approval  (Pages 
5 - 10)

4.  The Stables, Willow Bank, Wilthorpe, Barnsley - 2019/0732 - For Approval  
(Pages 11 - 18)

5.  Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Barnsley - 2019/0694 - For Approval  
(Pages 19 - 22)

6.  Library at the Lightbox, 1 The Glassworks, Barnsley - 2019/0655 - For Approval  
(Pages 23 - 28)

7.  Land off Bismarck Street, Worsbrough - 2019/0342 - For Approval  (Pages 29 - 
38)

Planning Appeals

8.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2019  (Pages 39 - 42)

Enforcement

9.  Enforcement Update  (Pages 43 - 48)

Update on Planning Enforcement Service activity for the period April to June 
2019.

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), T. Cave, Clarke, Danforth, Eastwood, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Smith, Spence, Stowe 
and Williams

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Culture
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 15 July 2019



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 25 June 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Danforth, Frost, 
Gillis, Gollick, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hayward, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Smith, Spence, Stowe and Williams 

In attendance

10. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Hayward declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2019/1510 – [erection of single storey side extension at 2 St Mary Ann Close, Cundy 
Cross, Barnsley S71 5RA] as he is the applicant.

11. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2019 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

12. Glebe Farm, Silkstone 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2019/0231 [Reserved Matters Application for the Erection of 3 
dwellings and associated car parking, garages and landscaping (Outline Application 
ref: 2017/1164)] at land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone, Barnsley.

Mr Andrew Brown addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms Gillian Burgess addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions.

13. The Permanent Building, Church Street/Regent Street, Barnsley S70 2EH - 
2019/0186 and 2019/0188 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application Nos. 2019/0186 [Conversion of first and second floor into 14 no. 
apartments] and 2019/0188 [Conversion of ground floor into 11 no. apartments, an 
A3 unit and a commercial (A1, A2, A3 & B1a) unit, including mezzanines] at The 
Permanent Building, Church Street/Regent Street, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S70 
2EH.

Page 3



2

RESOLVED that 

(i) The application(s) be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to conditions (including S106 Agreement), and

(ii) A condition being added to both permissions requiring a report/photographs 
documenting the main historical internal features of the building prior to 
works commencing.

14. 2 Mary Close, Cundy Cross, Barnsley S71 5RA - 2019/1510 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2019/1510 – [erection of single storey side extension] at 2 St Mary 
Ann Close, Cundy Cross, Barnsley S71 5RA.

Councillor Hayward left the meeting at this point, having previously declared an 
interest in the application as he is the applicant.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions.

15. 114 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley S74 8JF - 2019/0473 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2019/0473 [Alterations to listed building including repair and 
repointing of external stonework and replacement of ground floor windows and doors] 
at 114 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 8JF.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions.

16. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st May 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding planning 
appeals and 2019/20 cumulative appeal totals.

The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in May 2019, none were withdrawn 
and 6 were decided.

It was reported that 11 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2019, 8 of which 
(73%) have been dismissed and 3 of which (27%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



2018/1445

Applicant: Mr Robert Barraclough

Description: Erection of agricultural workers dwelling

Site Address: Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone, Sheffield, S36 7RD

Site Location and Description

Westfield Farm is located to the north east of Thurlstone. The landholdings extend to 51.8ha 
predominantly located to the north / northeast of Thurlstone.

The site is a small, broadly rectangular shaped, piece of land located at the entrance of the 
existing farm yard. Access is via the existing farm yard access. The current farm house is located 
to the north, on the other side of the access with various farm buildings located to the east, all 
contained within the existing farm yard. 

There is a small field to the south providing a buffer with the residential edge of Thurlstone. 

Proposed Development

The application is for a small 3 bed bungalow for use by an agricultural worker. The dwelling is for 
the current farmer’s daughter who is the primary farm worker. Mr Barraclough is stated to be 
retiring but remains living in the existing farm house with his wife and grandchildren, for whom he 
is primary carer.

The bungalow is modest in size with the main rooms consisting of the three bedrooms, a living 
room, kitchen, utility and bathroom. The floorspace of the property is approximately 130 square 
metres

The proposed dwelling is an L shape with pitched roof. There is parking for two cars and a small 
garden. The curtilage is tightly drawn. 

Planning History 

B/91/1408/PU – Erection of agricultural building approved.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development p
[...]
t parking/manoeuvring areas are 
provided, in the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic and in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy T4 New Development and Transport Safety.

9 The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly employed, or 
last employed, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a widow or widower of such a 
person and to any resident dependants.
Reason: To safeguard the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt in 
accordance with Local Plan Policies GB1 and GB4.

Page 9



Page 10



2019/0732

Applicant: Mr Bernard McDonugh 

Proposal: Siting of an additional static caravan, erection of an extension to the amenity building 
and amendments to the site layout approved under application 2017/0392.

Address: The Stables, Willow Bank, Woodstock Road, Barnsley, S71 1PS 

No representations have been received from any members of the public

Site Location & Description

The application relates to land to the South of Willow Bank, within Wilthorpe.  The site sits 
immediately to the South of a fishing pond and adjoins a railway embankment, the railway line 
being on a higher level than the site.  Vehicular access to the site is gained from Woodstock Road 
and under the aforementioned railway line.  The site is rectangular in shape and measures 
approximately 880m2.  The site is within the Green Belt as allocated in the Local Plan.

The site currently consists of a static caravan and associated shed/outbuilding, an amenity 
building, (which was a former stable and accommodates a kitchen dining area, laundry room and 
bathroom), a children’s playhouse and space to park a touring caravan and several vehicles.  The 
site is enclosed by solid boundary treatments and has vehicular access via metal gates to the 
West of the site

Planning History

2010/0672 – Change of use of land for the siting of a residential caravan and retention of 
converted stable block as a domestic amenity building – Approved for
[...]
t 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the plans 
(Nos MPM001-001, MPM001-003 & MPM001-004) and specifications as approved unless 
required by any other conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making.

3 No more than 3 caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (of which no more than two shall be static caravans) 
shall be stationed on the site at any time.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the Green Belt and in accordance 
with Local Plan policy GB1 & GB2 and the NPPF.

4 No commercial or industrial activities shall take place on the land, including the storage of 
materials, and no vehicles above 3.5 tons in weight shall be parked on the site.
Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of nearby residents and the 
visual amenity of the Green Belt, in accordance with Local Plan policies GB1, GB2, 
D1 and GD1.

Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/0694

Applicant:  BMBC Bereavement Services

Description:  Erection of a single storey extension to provide memorial display showroom

Location:  Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Barnsley, S71 5EH

No objections received

Site Location and Description 

Barnsley Crematorium is located off a busy dual carriage way linking Barnsley and Doncaster.
Access to the site consists of a one way system; the entrance is from Doncaster Road to the north 
and the exit is via a small single track road to the West.

The main office accommodation is situated within the buildings fronting onto Doncaster Road, the 
gable fronted pitched roof buildings flank the access road and form a prominent entrance to the 
site. The buildings are set back from the highway and separated from it by a grass verge which is 
surrounded by a low level brick wall.
The main building is constructed from buff brick with stone quoins and benefits from a single 
storey flat roof side extension and a white UPVC porch style extension on the front elevation 

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks permission for the erection of a single storey extension to the existing office 
accommodation associated with Barnsley Crematorium to provide a showroom to be able to 
display memorials currently situated outside.
The proposed extension is to project 3.5m from the front elevation and extend 7.9m along it, in-
filling the existing gap between the original building and the flat roof extension.
The extension is to be clad from Cedral Fibre cement cedar cladding in Light Oak.
The existing UPVC conservatory is to be demolished to allow for the proposed extension.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  

The new Local Plan was adopted at the full Council meeting held 3th January 2019 after it was 
found to be sound by the appointed Planning Inspector following the examination process.  This 
means that it now takes on full weight for decision making process in planning law terms as the 
development plan for the Borough, superseding the remaining saved policies from the Unitary 
Development Plan (adopted in the year 2000) and the Core Strategy (adopted in 2011).

Local Plan

The site is allocated as Urban Fabric within the Local Plan Proposals Maps and is also identified 
on the Green Space Register as part of the wider area occupied by the Cemetery. Therefore the 
following policies are relevant:

 Policy T4 New development and Transport Safety

 Policy GD1 General Development

Page 19

Item 5



 Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making

 Policy GS1 Green Space

 Policy SD1 Presumption in favour of 
[...]
nless required by any other conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making.

3 The external materials shall match those specified on plan NPS-XX-P-GF-000-DR-A-300-
P1.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making.

Page 21



Page 22



2019/0655 

Applicant: Mr David Shepherd (BMBC)

Proposal: Display of illuminated signage above entrance canopy (retrospective)

Address: Library at the Light Box, 1 The Glass Works, Barnsley, S70 1GW

Background

There have been a larger number of applications on the site in the last few years, the most 
relevant of these to this application are:

2017/0135 – Proposed refurbishment and extension of Metropolitan Centre containing a mixture of 
markets, retail, food and drink (A1 ,A3, A4), and leisure (D2) uses - Reserved matters of outline 
planning permission 2015/0549 (access, appearance, layout and scale, excluding landscaping) – 
Deemed Planning Permission Granted

2019/0469 – Installation of 1 no. internally illuminated fascia sign, 1 no. internally illuminated & 
positioned light box sign and 1 no. internally illuminated menu board. – Approved with Conditions – 
The application was submitted by Lounges Ltd who occupy the A3 unit neighbouring the library 
within the Lightbox building and therefore was decided under delegated authority. 

Site Location & Description

The application relates to Barnsley’s new central library located within the Lightbox building – a 
part of the Barnsley Town Centre Glass Works redevelopment. The library occupies most of the 
building where it stretches northward towards Eldon Street and Kendray Street while also facing 
east toward May Day Green. The building itself is formed predominantly of vertically orientated 
glazing framed by champagne coloured aluminium heads
[...]
ly with 
the current recommendations of the Institution of Lighting Engineers' technical report no:5 
"Brightness of Illuminated Advertisements".
Reason: in the interests of highway safety in line with Local Plan Policy T4 -  New 
Development and Transport Safety.

Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/0342

Applicant: Mr M Miller 

Description: Erection of 5 no dwellings. 

Site Address: Land off Bismarck Street, Worsborough Common, Barnsley, S70 4NA

Site Location and Description

The application relates to a currently vacant site which is roughly ‘L’ shape and mainly laid to 
grass.  The site measures circa 0.28 Hectares and the area of the site north of Bismarck Street 
lies within the Warren Quarry Lane Greens Space.  The site is accessed from Bismarck Street 
which contains terraced houses to the north and a pair of semis to the south. The immediate area 
is predominantly residential in nature with semi-detached properties to the east and south, with 
Highstone nursing home to the southeast. There are some trees to the southern boundary of the 
site.

The site falls gradually from Bismarck Street in the west, towards the east, and falls from south to 
north.  However, the northeast corner falls quite steeply and immediately north of the northern 
boundary the land falls steeply providing an open view overlooking the Warren Quarry Lane Green 
Space. Part of Bismarck Street in this location is not adopted highway.

Background

2017/0798 Residential development of up to 11 dwellings (Outline with All Matters Reserved) 
Approved 20/10/2017

2017/1533 Outline application for the erection of 1 no dwelling house – approved 23/01/2018

2018/0437 Erection of dwelling house (Reserved Matters of Outline planning permission 
2017/1533) Approved 1/6/18

Proposed Development

This full application seeks permission to erect 5 no. dwellings, comprising 1 no detached and 2 no. 
pairs of semidetached. Plots 1-4 would have private amenity space to t
[...]
eate first floor 
accommodation to be used as games room  
27 Spruce Avenue, Royston, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, S71 4JL

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2019/0467 Removal of Condition 4 (relating to permitted 
development rights) on planning application 
2012/0144 (Erection of 1 no. Farm Workers 
dwelling and formation of 2 no. associated car 
parking spaces).
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley 
Common, Barnsley, HD9 7TG

Written 
Representations

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in June 2019 however 1 appeal was out of time 

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2018/1405 Erection of single storey rear and two storey 
side extensions to dwelling
28 Northgate, Old Town, Barnsley, S75 2QH

Out of Time Delegated

Page 39

Item 8



APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in June 2019

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2018/1486 Removal of condition 13 (Scheme of highway 
mitigation works) from outline planning 
permission 2018/0665 - Development of 
approximately 5 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure (all matters reserved apart from 
means of access)
Land North of Keresforth Road, Dodworth, 
Barnsley

Allowed

 Both 
applications 
for costs – 
Refused 

Delegated

2019/2020 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 12 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2019
 8 appeals (67%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2019
 4 appeals (33%) have been allowed since 01 April 2019

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

1 2017/0994 Conversion of first and second floors in 27 residential 
apartments
Hoyland Town Hall, High Street, Hoyland, Barnsley,  S74 
9AD

Dismissed Delegated

2 2017/1463 Removal of condition 4 (Highway Improvement Works) of 
previously approved application 2014/1573 - Change of use 
from working mens club (D2) to a church (D1)
Seventh Day Adventist Church, Doncaster Road, 
Kendray, Barnsley, S70 3HA

Allowed Delegated

3 2018/0245 Erection of detached garage with store above and erection of 
boun
[...]
port is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 1 Period of this reporting year 2019/2020 (April - June 2019). The report 
includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions and 
enforcement case outcomes during the quarter. 

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 1: 

April 2019 29

May 2019 36

June 2019 44

Total number of requests for service Quarter 1 2019/2020 109

Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration
Quarter 1 2019/2020 109 57 52

Commentary

The service has introduced a triage system to assess and prioritise complaints in order of the 
seriousness of the harm being caused so that the resources of the service can be deployed most 
effectively. This approach has included filtering out low priority cases at an early stage to allow 
officers to invest time and resources resolving more difficult or complex cases. It has also enabled 
complaints where no breach of planning control has been identified (i.e. neighbour disputes or civil 
matters) to be resolved at the earliest point of contact. 

The majority of cases received by the service are resolved through negotiation and contact with 
the parties concerned, some cases are also low level or considered technical breaches of planning 
control where formal action would not be appropriate. Cases can take several weeks to resolve as 
they may require interventions by the Council and work with a variety of stakeholders including the 
submission of retrospective planning applications to be considered. Our service policy also seeks 
to negotiate first with those concerned to allow cases to be resolved at the earliest stage wherever 
possible. 

The service will also take swift and robust enforcement action to address breaches of planning 
control which are harmful and unacceptable. This can include ceasing works on site through the 
service of stop notices or preventi
[...]
 points 
covered by the enforcement 
notice

(c) Enforcement Appeals

Case Reference & Location Breach of Planning Control Appeal Decision 

Cliffe Lane, Brierley, Barnsley, 
S72 9HR

Laying of Hardstanding’s, walls 
and block paving for the 
formation of caravan bays

Appeal received, awaiting start 
letter from the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Enforcement Notice and stop 
notice issued 25th January 
2019

Sandybridge Lane, Shafton, 
Barnsley, S72

Change of use of land for 
residential occupation of 
caravans and base for 
recovery business 

Appeal received, awaiting start 
letter from the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Enforcement Notice and stop 
notice issued 25th January 
2019

Page 46



5

Land adjacent Junction 38 of 
M1/A637 Huddersfield Road, 
Haigh, Barnsley, S75 4DE

Change of use of vacant land 
to base for a highway 
contractor, road and 
maintenance depot. 

Appeal received, awaiting start 
letter from the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Appeal to be determined by 
Public Inquiry 1st October 2019

35 George Street, Goldthorpe, 
Rotherham, S63 9AY 

Development not in 
accordance with the approved 
plans and conditions granted 
by the Council.

Appeal received, awaiting start 
letter from the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Enforcement Notice issued 7th 
June 2019

Timescales for Determination of Appeals

The Planning Inspectorate is taking on average 41 weeks to determine enforcement appeals by 
written representation and longer for matters considered under the informal hearing and public 
inquiry procedure. These delays are leading to frustration for complainants, the Council and those 
wishing to appeal enforcement notices. The Planning Inspectorate has advised us they are 
working to improve this performance by recruiting additional planning inspectors to deal with 
appeals. 

Conclusion

The service continues to build on numbers of formal enforcement actions and interventions where 
appropriate. Cases continue to be assessed in terms of the severity of harm taking place and are 
prioritised accordingly.  There are a number of ongoing cases with formal and legal actions being 
prepared which will be issued in due course with the details relayed to elected members in future 
planning enforcement case updates. Please contact the service through the details provided below 
should you wish to make further enquires in respect of specific cases. 

Email: Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk

Customer Services 01226 773555

Page 47

mailto:Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone - 2018/1445 - For Approval
	4. The Stables, Willow Bank, Wilthorpe, Barnsley - 2019/0732 - For Approval
	5. Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Barnsley - 2019/0694 - For Approval
	6. Library at the Lightbox, 1 The Glassworks, Barnsley - 2019/0655 - For Approval
	7. Land off Bismarck Street, Worsbrough - 2019/0342 - For Approval
	8. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2019
	9. Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 
Eastwood, Frost, Gillis, Greenhough, David Griffin, 
Hayward, Makinson, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, 
Smith, Spence, Stowe and Williams 

In attendance

17. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the items on this agenda.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2019 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

19. Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone - 2018/1445 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2018/1445 [Erection of agricultural workers’ dwelling] at Westfield 
Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone, Sheffield S36 7RD

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions

20. The Stables, Willow Bank, Wilthorpe, Barnsley - 2019/0732 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2019/0732 [Siting of an additional static caravan, erection of an 
extension to the amenity building and amendments to the site layout approved under 
application 2017/0392] at The Stables, Willow Bank, Woodstock Road, Barnsley, S71 
1PS

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions

21. Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Barnsley - 2019/0694 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No.  2019/0694 [Erection of a single storey extension to provide 
memorial display showroom] at Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Barnsley, 
S71 5EH



2

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions

22. Library at the Lightbox, 1 The Glassworks, Barnsley - 2019/0655 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2019/0655 [Display of illuminated signage above entrance canopy 
(retrospective)] at Library at the Light Box, 1 The Glass Works, Barnsley, S70 1GW

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions

23. Land off Bismarck Street, Worsbrough - 2019/0342 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No. 2019/0342 [Erection of 5 no. dwellings] at Land off Bismarck Street, 
Worsborough Common, Barnsley, S70 4NA

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions

24. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2019/20.

The report indicated that 7 appeals were received in June 2019.  No appeals were 
withdrawn in June 2019, however 1 appeal was out of time.  One appeal was 
decided in June 2019.

It was reported that 12 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2019, 8 of which 
(67%) have been dismissed and 4 of which (33%) have been allowed.

25. Enforcement Update 

The Head of Planning and Building Control introduced this item and provided 
Members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity covering the 
Quarter 1 Period of this reporting year 2019/2020 (April-June 2019).  The report 
included a breakdown of the requests for service received; key actions and 
enforcement case outcomes during the quarter together with a summary of case 
activity (including issuing Formal Notices, legal action and enforcement appeals).

It was highlighted that the Planning Inspectorate is taking on average 41 weeks to 
determine enforcement appeals by written representation and longer for Matters 
considered under the informal hearing and public inquiry procedure  Work is currently 
underway within the Planning Inspectorate to improve this performance, which has 
led to frustration for complainants, the Council and those wishing to appeal 
enforcement notices.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.



3

------------------------------------------
Chair


